ORDINANCE 34 - 22

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPETING ALL CURRENT AND FUTURE GRANT MONEY AWARDED TO THE PORT CLINTON FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC SAFETY, OHIO FIRST RESPONDER RECRUITMENT, RETENTION, AND RESILIENCE PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Port Clinton Fire Department was awarded a grant from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio First Responder Recruitment, Retention, and Resilience Program in the amount of \$220,964.04; and

WHEREAS, the Port Clinton Fire Department has applied for additional grants from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio First Responder Recruitment, Retention, and Resilience Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton would like to accept the grant money on behalf of the Port Clinton Fire Department for the current grant award of \$220,964.04 and any future grant money awarded to the Port Clinton Fire Department from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio First Responder Recruitment, Retention, and Resilience Program.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT CLINTON, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. The City of Port Clinton hereby agrees to accept grant money, in the amount of \$220,964.04, from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio First Responder Recruitment, Retention, and Resilience Program.

Section 2. The City of Port Clinton hereby agrees to accept all future grant money from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio First Responder Recruitment, Retention, and Resilience Program.

Section 3. All grant monies received by the City of Port Clinton shall be placed in the Fire Fund.

Section 4. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council or committees, and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in those actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 5. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the Village and for the further reason that it is necessary to enact this Ordinance immediately in order allow the City of Port Clinton to accept the grant monies when they become available to the City; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:, 2022	President of Council	
Attest:Clerk of Council	Approve	,2022
	Mavor	